

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Matthew J. Strickler Secretary of Natural Resources VALLEY REGIONAL OFFICE P.O. Box 3000, Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801 (540) 574-7800 Fax (540) 574-7878 Located at 4411 Early Road, Harrisonburg, VA www.deq.virginia.gov

David K. Paylor Director

Amy Thatcher Owens Regional Director

October 9, 2018

Jason Vandermark General Manager 251 National Avenue Staunton, VA 24401

Re: Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report, Rockydale – Staunton Quarry, VPDES Permit Number VAG840030

Dear Mr. Vandermark:

I have enclosed a copy of the compliance evaluation inspection report for the DEQ inspection of the Rockydale – Staunton Quarry facility on September 20, 2018. Please review the enclosed report and submit in writing adequate documentation to address the requests by Friday, October 26, 2018. This letter is not intended as a case decision under the Virginia Administrative Process Act, Va. Code § 2.2-4000 *et seq.* (APA).

Please direct follow-up correspondence and any questions you may have to my attention at the Valley Regional Office (telephone: 540-574-7831, william.maddox@deq.virginia.gov). You are invited to visit our web site at <u>http://www.deq.virginia.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

William J. Modelop

William G. Maddox Environmental Specialist II

cc: e-File (VAG840030)

## VA DEQ Wastewater Facility Inspection Report Virginia Department of Environmental Quality

## WASTEWATER FACILITY INSPECTION REPORT

FACILITY NA	ME:		<b>INSPECTION DATE: Septe</b>	mber 20, 2018	
<u>Rockydale – Sta</u>	unton Quarry		<b>INSPECTOR:</b> William Made	dox	
PERMIT No.:	VAG8400	030	<b>REPORT DATE: October :</b>	5, 2018	
TYPE OF	□Municipal	☑ Small Minor	TIME OF INSPECTION:	Arrival	Departure
FACILITY:	1			10:22 a.m.	11:45 a.m.
	☑ Industrial				
	□ Federal		TOTAL TIME SPENT	12 h	ours
PHOTOGRAP	HS: ☑ Yes	□ No	UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION?	☑ Ye	es 🗆 No
<b>REVIEWED B</b>	Y: LMK				
PRESENT DU	RING INSPECT	ION: Sam Burks, Joy H	linkle, Troy Eppard		

#### **TECHNICAL INSPECTION**

1. Has there been any new construction?		
• If so, were plans and specifications approved?	$\Box$ Yes	☑ No
Comments:		
2. Is the Operations and Maintenance Manual approved and up-to-date?		
Comments: NA		
3. Are the Permit and/or Operation and Maintenance Manual specified licensed operator		
being met?	$\Box$ Yes	$\Box$ No
Comments: NA		
4. Are the Permit and/or Operation and Maintenance Manual specified operator staffing		
requirements being met?	$\Box$ Yes	$\Box$ No
Comments: NA		
5. Is there an established and adequate program for training personnel?		
Comments:	▶ 105	
6. Are preventive maintenance task schedules being met?		
Comments: As needed.	▶ 105	
7. Does the plant experience any organic or hydraulic overloading?		
Comments: NA		
8. Has there been any bypassing or overflows since the last inspection?		
Comments: None reported.		MINO
9. Is the standby generator (including power transfer switch) operational and exercised		
regularly?	$\Box$ Yes	$\Box$ No
Comments: NA		
10. Is the plant alarm system operational and tested regularly?		
Comments: NA		

VA DEQ Wastewater Facility Inspection Report

Permit #

# VAG840030

#### **TECHNICAL INSPECTION**

11. Is sludge disposed of in accordance with the approved sludge management plan? Comments: NA	$\Box$ Yes	$\Box$ No
12. Is septage received?		
• If so, is septage loading controlled, and are appropriate records maintained?	□ Yes	$\Box$ No
Comments: NA		
13. Are all plant records (operational logs, equipment maintenance, industrial waste		
contributors, sampling and testing) available for review and are records adequate?	☑ Yes	$\Box$ No
Comments: See comments in summary under records in lab section.		
14. Which of the following records does the plant maintain?		
☑ Operational logs		
☐ Mechanical equipment maintenance ☐ Industrial waste contribution (Municipal facilitie	s)	
Comments: Need to maintain pH meter calibration and analysis records copy from comm analyst associated with each pH sample.	nercial labor	atory
15. What does the operational log contain?		
$\Box$ Visual observations $\blacksquare$ Flow measurement $\blacksquare$ Laboratory results $\Box$ Process adjust	stments	
$\Box$ Control calculations $\Box$ Other (specify):		
Comments		
16 What do the mechanical equipment records contain?		
$\Box$ As built plans and space $\Box$ Manufacturer's instructions $\Box$ Lubrications	abadulas	
$\square$ As built plans and specs $\square$ Manufacturer's instructions $\square$ Eublications	scheuules	
□ Spare parts inventory □ Equipment/parts suppliers		
$\Box$ Other (specify):		
Comments:		
17. What do the industrial waste contribution records contain (Municipal only)?		
$\Box$ Waste characteristics $\Box$ Impact on plant $\Box$ Locations and discharge types		
$\Box$ Other (specify)		
Comments: NA		
18. Which of the following records are kept at the plant and available to personnel?		
$\Box$ Equipment maintenance records $\blacksquare$ Operational log $\Box$ Industrial contributor records		
$\Box$ Instrumentation records $\blacksquare$ Sampling and testing records		
Comments:		
19. List records not normally available to plant personnel and their location:		
Comments: None noted.		
20. Are the records maintained for the required time period (three or five years)?		
Comments:	☑ Yes	$\sqcup$ No

## VA DEQ Wastewater Facility Inspection Report

Permit # VAG840030

#### UNIT PROCESS EVALUATION SUMMARY SHEET

UNIT PROCESS	APPLICABLE	PROBLEMS*	COMMENTS
Sewage Pumping			Quarry dewatering pump (process wastewater)
Flow Measurement (Influent)			
Screening/Comminution			
Grit Removal			
Oil/Water Separator			
Flow Equalization			
Ponds/Lagoons	✓		
Imhoff Tank			
Primary Sedimentation			
Trickling Filter			
Septic Tank and Sand Filter			
Rotating Biological Contactor			
Activated Sludge Aeration			
Biological Nutrient Removal			
Sequencing Batch Reactor			
Secondary Sedimentation			
Flocculation			
Tertiary Sedimentation			
Filtration			
Micro-Screening			
Activated Carbon Adsorption			
Chlorination			
Dechlorination			
Ozonation			
Ultraviolet Disinfection			
Post Aeration			
Flow Measurement (Effluent)			Flow estimated by pump rate and pump time
Land Application (Effluent)			
Plant Outfall	✓		
Sludge Pumping			
Flotation Thickening (DAF)			
Gravity Thickening			
Aerobic Digestion			
Anaerobic Digestion			
Lime Stabilization			
Centrifugation			
Sludge Press			
Vacuum Filtration	1		
Drying Beds			
Thermal Treatment	1		
Incineration			
Composting			
Land Application (Sludge)	1		
	1		
	1		

- \* Problem Codes
- 1. Unit Needs Attention
- 2. Abnormal Influent/Effluent
- 3. Evidence of Equipment Failure

- 4. Unapproved Modification or Temporary Repair
- 5. Evidence of Process Upset
- 6. Other (explain in comments)

Permit # VAG840030

#### INSPECTION OVERVIEW AND CONDITION OF TREATMENT UNITS

The permittee has a current storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) dated February 2018. It describes information primarily for the Staunton Quarry pit ("Staunton pit") associated with outfall 002 and not for the Belmont Quarry pit ("Belmont pit") associated with the outfall 001. The plan refers to outfall 001 as if it were the Staunton pit but the registration statement has the Staunton pit discharge as outfall 002 and the Belmont pit as 001. The Staunton pit is the active pit with discharge to outfall 002, and the Belmont quarry is inactive and is reported not to discharge. The permittee has at some point in the past reversed the outfall numbers in records.

The plan also notes the discharge flow estimation is performed using a bucket and timer when the actual method is from a pump rate and pumping time calculation.

The sedimentation pond was in good condition, with check dams in lace along the ditch to the pond. The discharge outfall was also in good condition with no problems noted. The quarry dewatering pump is a Berkeley 100 HP motor and pump with a 6-inch line to the sedimentation pond. For the last month the pump has run 24 hours per day, 7 days per week.

The latest annual comprehensive site compliance evaluation (CSCE) report was present along with quarterly facility inspection and quarterly visual examination documentation. The January 25, 2018, CSCE documentation indicated on the last question of page 1 information on the new storm water devices for Belmont. This is requested to be explained further pertaining to the seemingly referenced Belmont Quarry.

## VA DEQ Wastewater Facility Inspection Report

Permit # VAG840030

Flow	MGD	Dissolved Oxygen	mg/L	TRC (Contact Tank)	mg/L
pН	S.U.	Temperature	°C	TRC (Final Effluent)	mg/L
Was a S	Sampling Inspection co	onducted?	ee Sampling Inspection	on Report) 🗹 No No S.I.	

#### CONDITION OF OUTFALL AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS:

1.	Type of outfall: $\square$ Shore based $\square$ SubmergedDiffuser?	🗆 Yes 🗹 No
2.	Are the outfall and supporting structures in good condition? $\square$ Yes	□ No
3.	Final Effluent (evidence of following problems): $\Box$ Sludge bar $\Box$ Grease	
	$\Box$ Turbid effluent $\Box$ Visible foam $\Box$ Unusual color $\Box$ Oil sheen	
4.	Is there a visible effluent plume in the receiving stream? $\Box$ Yes	☑ No
5.	Receiving stream: Indication of problems (explain Comments:	n below)

#### **REQUEST for CORRECTIVE ACTION:**

- 1. Add outfall 001 (Belmont Quarry and pit) information to the SWPPP. Change the references to outfall 001 in the current plan to outfall 002 for the Staunton Quarry and pit. Permit Part II G.
- 2. Explain what is meant by the comment in the CSCE report for January 2018 concerning new storm water devices for Belmont. Permit Part III D.

#### **NOTES and COMMENTS:**

See the laboratory portion of this inspection report for further requests.

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - WATER DIVISION LABORATORY INSPECTION REPORT

11/2014

PERMIT #:	INSPECTION DATE:	PREVIOUS INSP. DAT	E:	PREVIOUS EVAL	UATION:	TIME SPENT:
VAG840030	September 20, 2018	July 9, 2013				12 hours
NAME/ADDRES Rockydale – Sta 2343 Highland F	S OF FACILITY: unton Quarry arm Road, NW	FACILITY CLASS: () MAJOR () MINOR	<b>FA</b> () (✓)	CILITY TYPE: MUNICIPAL INDUSTRIAL	(✓ ()	UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION? ) YES NO
Roanoke, VA 24	017	<ul><li>(✓) MINOR (Small)</li><li>() VPA</li></ul>	()	FEDERAL	F (✓ ()	FY-SCHEDULED INSPECTION? ) YES NO
INSPECTOR(S): William Maddox,	Troy Eppard	REVIEWER(S): LMK		PRESENT AT INS Sam Burks, Joy H	SPECTION: inkle	
	LABORATO	RY EVALUATION	<u> </u>		DEF	FICIENCIES?
	LABORATOR	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes	FICIENCIES?
LABORATORY	LABORATOR	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes √	FICIENCIES?
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES?
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM pH PROCEDUR	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS E – NOT EVALUATED	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES? No √
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM pH PROCEDUR	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS E – NOT EVALUATED	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES? No ✓
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM pH PROCEDUR	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS E – NOT EVALUATED	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES?
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM pH PROCEDUR	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS E – NOT EVALUATED	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES? No ✓
LABORATORY GENERAL SAM pH PROCEDUR	LABORATOR RECORDS PLING AND ANALYSIS E – NOT EVALUATED	RY EVALUATION			DEF Yes ✓	FICIENCIES?

V	ELAP CERTIFICATION	(on site	e Environmental Laboratory)	Yes	No
Does the la	boratory have VELAP certifi	cation (i	nterim or final)?		✓
– Docume	ent the laboratory's VELAP I	aborato	ry number:		
– Docume	ent the effective date of the	VELAP	certification:		
– Docume	ent the expiration date of the	e VELAF	P certification:		
<ul> <li>List the</li> </ul>	certified parameters:				
VEL	AP ACCREDITATION (C	ommer	cial Environmental Laboratory)	Yes	No
IS A VELAF VELAP#, LA	P ACCREDITED LAB USED AB NAME, ADDRESS and L	FOR O IST PA	THER PERMIT REQUIRED ANALYSES? RAMETERS:	Yes	
VELAP #	LAB NAME		PARAMETERS		
460032	EnviroCompliance Laborator	ies,	Total Suspended Solids (Note: EC also analyzes pH)		
IF PERMIT LOCATION	REQUIRED SAMPLE ANAI , ARE SHIPPING PROCED	_YSIS IS URES A	S PERFORMED AT ANOTHER ADEQUATE?	Yes	

**COPIES:** (✓) DEQ - RO; (✓) Owner, ( ) Other:

		PER	RMIT #: V	AG8400	30
LABORATORY RECORDS SECTION					
LABORATORY RECORDS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:					
✓ SAMPLING DATE ✓ ANALYSIS DATE NA	CON	лт мс	NITORIN	G CHAF	RT
✓ SAMPLING TIME ✓ ANALYSIS TIME	INS	TRUM	IENT CAL	IBRATIC	ON
SAMPLE LOCATION SAMPLE LOCATION NA	INS	TRUM	IENT MAII	NTENAN	ICE
	CER	TIFIC	ATE OF A	ANALYS	IS
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:					
SAMPLING SCHEDULES CALCULATIONS	ANA	LYSI	S PROCE	DURES	
			YES	NO	N/A
DO ALL ANALYSTS INITIAL THEIR WORK?			$\checkmark$		
DO BENCH SHEETS (or LOG BOOK) INCLUDE ALL INFORMATION NECESSAF DETERMINE RESULTS?	RY TO		~		
IS THE DMR COMPLETE AND CORRECT? LIST MONTH(S) REVIEWED: 2018				~	
ARE ALL MONITORING VALUES REQUIRED BY THE PERMIT REPORTED?			✓		
DOES CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENT PROPER SAMPLE PRESERVATION	WAS ME	ET?	$\checkmark$		
WHEN THE CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CONTAINS FLAGGED DATA IS THE 'REPORTED ON THE DMR?	FLAG'		~		
GENERAL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS SECTION					
			YES	NO	N/A
ARE SAMPLE LOCATIONS ACCORDING TO PERMIT REQUIREMENTS?			✓		
ARE PERMIT REQUIRED SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES APPROPRIAT reviewed. Analyst for pH and pH meter not present.	TE? Not				$\checkmark$
ARE EFFLUENT SAMPLES REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MONITORED ACTIVIT	Y?		✓		
ARE PERMIT REQUIRED COMPOSITE SAMPLES FLOW PROPORTIONAL? No volume composite aliquots are acceptable <i>if the instantaneous flow is within</i> ± 1 <i>daily average flow during the monitoring period</i> . Some permits specify how the is to be taken (e.g., 5G/8HC).	OTE: Ec I <u>0% of ti</u> e compo	qual <u>he</u> site			~
IS COLLECTION SAMPLE EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE? Not reviewed.					$\checkmark$
IS FLOW MEASUREMENT ACCORDING TO PERMIT REQUIREMENTS?			$\checkmark$		

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY – WATER DIVISION LABORATORY INSPECTION REPORT SUMMARY

FACILITY NAME:	Rockydale – Staunton Quarry	Permit #:		VAG840030	INSPECTION DATE:	9/20/2018
LABOR	ATORY EVALUATION		No	required action	s at this time	
		~	RE		RECTIVE ACTIO	N(s) IDENTIFIED
	SUMMARY of REQUEST	FOR	CO		CTION	
	Lab	Reco	rds			
<ul> <li>Laboratory Records</li> <li>1. When reporting the outfall 001 forms for the R Permit Part I A</li> <li>2. Maintain a records</li> <li>Part III A 3 and</li> </ul>	s section deficiency and required act g discharge data for outfall 002, use the that is the outfall usually not dischargi ockydale facility (dated 2017) and not ord on site of the pH meter calibration a l Part III B.	tion: e discha ng (pern the forn and ana	rge n nitte ner S lysis	nonitoring repo e has data rever Staunton Lime I data performed	rt (DMR) for ou rsed for outfalls) OMR forms date by the contract	tfall 002 and not for . Use the DMR d 2012. laboratory. Permit
	General Sam	pling a	ind <i>i</i>	Analysis		
General Sampling a No problems note	and Analysis section deficiency and led.	require	d act	ion:		
	рН	Analy	sis			
pH deficiency and r No problems not	required action: red.					
	TRC	Analy	sis			
TRC deficiency and NA	I required action:					
	D.O.	Analy	sis			
D.O. deficiency and NA	I required action:					
	Tempera	iture A	naly	ysis		
Temperature defici NA	ency and required action:					
	OTHER – Comm	ents c	or Ol	bservations		
See the technical ins See the attached pH	pection portion of this report for further check sheet for procedural information	request	S.			

Camera Image Log Rockydale – Staunton Quarry VPDES Permit Number VAG840030 Inspection Date September 20, 2018 WGM

- 1. Quarterly facility inspection document
- 2. Annual comprehensive site compliance evaluation documentation
- 3. Same
- 4. Same
- 5. Quarterly facility inspection documentation
- 6. Site map
- 7. Discharge pipe from sediment basin (outfall 001)
- 8. Outfall 001 discharge
- 9. Sedimentation pond
- 10. Check dam in ditch leading to sedimentation pond
- 11. Quarterly visual examination documentation



- Qui 1 - 14 - Bund. 1917 Site ( che ben e that is undan



Courses

Yes \_ Ann exciting shares waker convey and devices reporting the second second

Yes \_ Have not potential political and the

B. Evaluation

adjuste any revision necessary to update the plan for complian

E. Implementation
Yes Have all periodic visual implements reports here
NO

Certification

Kell Hell Hellet

artist Quality

Facility H Hereal In Deter	mitter mitter TUTS/13 mapacitar (Privateger)	Struck / But	rint lenter	Clert	5.m.			
an the	ng disen de je 'e nordet d'anna dan k * b	ne engrant in here ter t	PC6	Oyte	Ratedall (century)	Ourstion of Stans Event (hours)	Number Hours Babarean Storm Exerts	
Freedom Present C		en pilogt						
Describe areas inspected o	onderlanding soomewaber	Evidence of publics on assuming become upon Generation with out above, rev manufacture, manufacture, the	Canonda & Indiana pasta unit unit Vic	Cases over the sector to place writes?	Land Land		Particular Constant & December 1 Constant P	1
Setting Laters		100					++-	
Appregain atterage ants		NI					++-	
Broopheadedenance area		No	+		+		1	
Funting area		100			+		1	
Buth Liquid Baurage Area		pr	+		+			
Production Plants		00	-		+			
Storm Water Discharge Diver		U.	0	-	-	\$	12	
	and the second second		_				-	-
Stove Mater Politics Frees revisions or updates needed	ADD. PILL IN AND IN A							COLUMN TOWN
William and Convertion Mana	on replicitly working to be an	the property little support the l		CHILDREN OF	280 Tours			
Territory, Findings and Encoders Manager	South the on the stands	an had been a						















#### Stormwater Sampling Documentation Duartarly Visual Examination of Storm Water Guality

ROCKALACE	STRUMTOH	

Year: 2018

and a second second

When 39 where their server in part to 11 moves and grap 17 moves and grap 17 moves of an over provide the server of the stormwater database directly into a when 39 whereas land on into the 12 moves; how when the database begins, chiere a representative sample of the stormwater database directly into a sheet glass container and observe the water, have sheet the database of the storm to be storm to be shown as the sto

	3-12-18	6-22-18	8-3-18	
	MARY MAT	RANA	R#14 .25"	
Time of Vecol Examination	11:00.	9:00 Att,	5:00 PM	
Name and Bignature of person conducting Examination	Controllande	Japon Unalle	headback	
	SRIN WIST.	RMINI	RAM.	
<ol> <li>Describe the Glarity and Color of the situatarya: Glass, Slight Brown (or Gray), Light Brown (or Gray), Turbid Brown (or Gray), Maddy Brown (or Gray), vin.</li> </ol>	CLEMR	CIENTE	CIEME	
2. Describe any oder present: Hone, sarby, routy, and the second state of the second s	NONE	NONE	NOHE	
5. Are there any finating solids present? If so describe: playin or paper trush, would thips, grass, etc.	NONE	NOHE	NONE	
<ol> <li>Are there any social socials present eter 30 minutes setting time? If so describe: 5%, 9%, 28%, 80% of setting time? If so describe: 5%, 9%, 28%, 80% of setting time?</li> </ol>	613	4190	6190	
4. In these any loars present at the discharge outbill? If so	NO	10	NO	
	NO	NO	NO	
<ol> <li>Is prove an organized indicators of Starra Water pollution?</li> </ol>	NO	NO	NO	

Printing

and a support of the second se

Pando F

# Monitoring Data



Permit Number VAG840030 Discharge Numbers 1 Staunton Lime 2 Belmont

Water Samples Due By:	Mail To:	Valley Regional Office
Jan 10 2018		4411 Early Road
April 10 2018		P.O Box 3000
July 10 2018		Harrisonburg, Va 22811
Oct 10 2018		



Analytical Results R8329668

Enviro Compliance Laboratories, Inc. 10357 Old Keeton Road Ashland, Virginia 23005-8110 (804)550-3971 www.envirocompliance.com email: labdirector@envirocompliance.com

Staunton Lime Attn: Joy 251 National Avenue Staunton, VA 24401

Project No. : 1st Qtr 2018 Project Name : Quarterly Date Received: March 05, 2018 Date Issued : March 08, 2018

Lab # R0329668 - 1(A)/Sai	ibre m	: 403141	20-T (D)	ischarge/			
Sampled: March 05, 2018	12:30			Date/Time	Date/Time		
Parameter	Resu	lt Unit	s QL	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Analyst
TSS	2	2.7 mg/l	1.0	03-07/0900	03-07/1315	2540D97	MAC
pH**	8	3,25 SU		03-05/1230	03-05/1230	4500H+B00	SAW
Temperature**	17	7.8 °℃	.1	03-05/1230	03-05/1230	2550B	SAW

10014000







© EnviroCompliance 2018 All rights reserved



Report Annex

EnviroCompliance Laboratories, Inc. 10357 Old Keeton Road Ashland, Virginia 23005-8110 (804)550-3971 www.envirocompliance.com email: labdirector@envirocompliance.com

Abbreviations:

NR = Not Reported ND = Not Detected BQL = Below Quantitation Level (Result is less than stated QL or  $\langle$ QL) < = Result is less than Quantitation Limit</p> J = Result is estimated outside of calibration range Quality Assurance Flags: L = LCS did not meet method criteria. HT = Sample was not analyzed/received within holding time. T = Sample was not received at appropriate temperature (<6.0C). P = Sample was not properly preserved or received in inappropriate container. R = Corr Coef < .995C = Initial Instrument Calibration (Second Source) did not meet criteria V = Continuing Calibration Verification did not meet criteria S = Matrix Spike did not meet criteria D = Duplicate did not meet criteria B = Blank did not meet QC criteria SR = Surrogate Recovery was not in acceptable limits. TOX = Toxicity exhibited in BOD G = GGA/Int. QC was not 198.5+/-30.5 Y = Yield not within 2-200mg Cl = Residual chlorine was detected in the micro sample >15mg/l. Micro methods do not perform properly for samples with residual chlorine. \* = Analysis was subcontracted \*\* = Non-accreditable/non-accreditated parameter

Notes:

Analysis was performed in accordance to TNI requirements unless otherwise noted. All methods are approved in 40 CFR 136/141 or as referenced on the Scope of Accreditation.

Report #: R8329668 Page 2 of 2 This report is only valid as the complete digital document authored by EnviroCompliance Labs, Inc. Possession of this file does not infer any other rights.



	PROJECT NU	117	RENEET NAME MORECTIV	999 9	999-999-999-999-999-999-999-999-999-99		Tam. John gelegs, de.			And a local second		2	MALY	SEY		
	SAMPLEDS US	17 And		(Prant) Ley	99 (1999) - San		The state of		1111	1. 22 a	The second secon	inter di sente sen alle superiore dans semanya angles. Angles della di angles di angles angles angles della di angles della di angles della di angles della di angles				Adrin Conta Ric
1,2,11	L HM	<ul> <li>The second s</li></ul>	inter dere	TETRATIN	interfactories and the second state of the second sympositive second sympositive second sympositive second se		4 / 100 - 10	1	1				- mant an laterature		1	Prove Prove
3-5-18	12:30	) Ersthar	30				K			Profession -					94944 (1994) 2 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
	1 min and a second and be to		n, n,	an a		2.7				17 Bit Lings	40 (1 - 64 (1			St. O. d. angel. 1967 - Selection of Annal Selectio		
			erietiens (1833) - op it om op daarpering		alı — - martan - dağırma və halanandan çışır - Həşdəvəld ar (V		nya <sup>ta</sup> da ti satu tanan ing		17 V 1980aagoo 18			n na sina ang si na sina ang		norodo de la complete des	an office of the second s	
- / Int		$ 0\rangle = 0$ is defined write $r^2$ as and the defined of the defined of $r_{\rm c}$ ( $M_{\rm c}$	an sharayan tangan saya saya ya sa sa sa sa sa sa	New Ways in the	- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10				<ul> <li>Provide the second secon</li></ul>		- 195					17
	اردی این این این این این این این این این ای		الم المراجع الم المراجع المراجع	الله الأمان المراقع ال والمراقع المراقع	al de Belleningunse (no principal de la Carlon de Santa d						and the second s		10 <sup>10</sup> 10 <i>4</i> <sup>1</sup> 1000.14 (101)	·	No contra to con	ar ann a th
				angangan ya pemora kimini ku kuana na fun kanadama.	den i 3 en esta de la constante			1000 (1000) 1000 (1000) 10000 (1000) 10000			er tit som en som					n 1990 - Salah Sa
				mana ata istan a dalaf de Syna anua, 1, ya a sanga anua, manga aya a				Generalise - Unificial - Constanting - en	*	ەركىيىيە ، بەركىيە يەركىيە ،	a summer of a boundary	ngelanger ander 15 der gelanger	ي المراجع المحمولية ، المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع	e de annes en la presidencia de la compañía de la presidencia de	n and a second second second second	r - eko ros (r - espeñik) es - emplored a sinc
n Marina anna ann an an an an an a				ann air an 1997	- Mild Million and State Mild Solar Space of S			and the second se		provide and a subject of					Mad 2- Control of the second s	I man any fair is a second part of the second part
ο τη βολλατήσε του στο στομουργίας του	en men en e	1. Physicana approximate "reservation in market and second approximate approximate approximate approximate approximate reservation of determined." Approx. (1) 2010. INTRODUCTION (2) 2010. INTRODUCTION (2) 2010. INTRODUCTION (2) 2010.	Barlingson on a second s	an fer de seu a fille de la fille de la fer a general, e, de seu a f	an de anna an a		- 20 - 20 - 20 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -		and the second s							5a- d - 7,
a della all'intenda canto compressione e se administra	ین ۱۹۹۹ کارون کارون در در در این	<ul> <li>A manufacture institution, electronomy com</li> </ul>				artenstean en	17 - Barrison (	ny constraints and any one provide a field of	nam na sandijeta - spise mjane na dita	and the second second second second	<ul> <li>a Province of the second second</li></ul>	ender of the manufacture of high manufacture and and a second	a san san ang san	and the second second second		
			an saman - an		n sa ahiyo, an a dhaganlana ayaa sa ayaangad G	naturati sa na na	(1999) Bert-sale - A		1.1. 1.000 4.90	And the second s	al ann an		er neferet verde en staatende		An and the second	1 a 1
And an all as a set of the	(Stortane)	3-5-18	12:30	Herrer Qui Ly.	(Siggetury) Albert?	1		0n 1			-	L, L	dowend a	·		
Retrigancies by	i tgr timet	fha:e	1 128-	Received by	Storefunct	. Companya a	and the second se	înse.				SISS	R:0	3-05 0	:03/12	R832
Riel (name) shed by	1.1973年4日	Dar (		icotter ton t	油 标子		and a set of the set of the		t norm mannar, na angun di da							

Michiels & Water - Shir Gebraarie AgeAquerus St Studiae Printie Metting Propervativ scirity Arbaits of D



Analytical Results R8631799

EnviroCompliance Laboratories, Inc. 10357 Old Keeton Road Ashland, Virginia 23005-8110 (804)550-3971 www.envirocompliance.com email: labdirector@envirocompliance.com

Staunton Lime		E	Project No. :	June 2018		
Attn: Joy		I	Project Name :	Quarterly		
251 National Avenue		I	Date Received:	June 18, 2	2018	
Staunton, VA 24401		I	Date Issued :	June 27, S	2018	
Lab # R8631799 - 1(A)/Sam	ple ID : \ 9:55	78615246-1	1 (Discharge) Date/T:	ime Date/	Time	
Parameter	Result	Units	QL Prepare	ed Analy:	zed Method	Analyst
TSS	4.8	mg/l	1.0 06-20/0	915 06-20/3	1300 2540D97	MAC
	6.75	SU -	06-18/0	955 06-18/	0955 4500H+B0	0 SAW
Tomperature**	27.5	°C	.1 06-18/0	955 06-18/	0955 2550B	SAW

BQL = Below/Quantitation Level (Result is less than stated QL) All data meets TNI requirements unless otherwise noted.







Report Annex

Enviro Compliance Laboratories, Inc. 10357 Old Keeton Road Ashland, Virginia 23005-8110 (804)550-3971 www.envirocompliance.com email: labdirector@envirocompliance.com

Abbreviations:

NR = Not Reported ND = Not Detected BQL = Below Quantitation Level (Result is less than stated QL or <QL) < = Result is less than Quantitation Limit J = Result is estimated outside of calibration range Quality Assurance Flags: L = LCS did not meet method criteria. HT = Sample was not analyzed/received within holding time. T = Sample was not received at appropriate temperature (<6.0C). P = Sample was not properly preserved or received in inappropriate container. R = Corr Coef <.995C = Initial Instrument Calibration (Second Source) did not meet criteria V = Continuing Calibration Verification did not meet criteria S = Matrix Spike did not meet criteria D = Duplicate did not meet criteria B = Blank did not meet QC criteria SR = Surrogate Recovery was not in acceptable limits. TOX = Toxicity exhibited in BOD G = GGA/Int. QC was not 198.5+/-30.5 Y = Yield not within 2-200mg Cl = Residual chlorine was detected in the micro sample >15mg/l. Micro methods do not perform properly for samples with residual chlorine. \* = Analysis was subcontracted \*\* = Non-accreditable/non-accreditated parameter

Notes:

Analysis was performed in accordance to TNI requirements unless otherwise noted. All methods are approved in 40 CFR 136/141 or as referenced on the Scope of Accreditation.

Report #: R8631799 Page 2 of 2 This report is only valid as the complete digital document and may not be conveyed in any form other than that authored by EnviroCompliance Labs, Inc. Possession of this file does not infer any other rights. Transmission of any part other than the whole of this document is a violation of the use agreement.

![](_page_27_Picture_9.jpeg)

						CH41	ii Dr	505	I ULII						No. 7 / Marine Support processed with
	PROJECT NO.	PRO.	JECT NAME:		5 E		and the second se				AN	ALYSE	5		Clie Cont
E C	SAMPLERS ISIO	nation of the	(i J	Print) ay	Contain	×	. /Gt alb	Brugh Tve	er ed				erinde de la falla de la contra m		Adar City PO Phon
CATE	TIME	SA	MPLE IDENT	IFICATION -		Mar's	Gamp	prose	dat ence tan hila	132			a standard from		enai
-18-18	935	Øischarge				123	g	5 <sup>-1</sup> 0-10-1		f - Argentee			A Contraction of the second se		
				<. 341	. (b) (2 4 p. r.C. P.).							A new other second			
na a sa a baran a sa	4 									Alef of one officer which lies	and other factors	N. Viadar Albandia		ar 6.C. (* 7. d 1999) 1	
n an					4. and Proveriges (1999) where we have do not							9 - 44 - 45 - 51 - 51 - 54 - 54 - 55 - 55			
	and the second						C . 19 1989-04-1-1-1						C.C. Barrish C.C. Starting of		
		2 1								6.1 m(1900 - 190				112 CARES	
			ىرىمىيە يېرىمىيە مەربىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرىم يېرىمىيە يېرىمىيە يېرى		eter										
		Une statement		·	and the set		en er dimber fins	a a state a far	2.1.000				21 A		
and the state of the	ê														
			95/96/1999 14 au		enough a live concrete them to	Appropriate and the state of the state				ange baggin. 56, 17, 47,		The Party of Concession of Con	Debuc de la contraction d'un de		
Re'l Aurent	(Sumpture)	Date & -16	3:55	Receiver	Jr=1	- nah manan	-00	lce °C			Ş		R:06-1	8 D:0	16/25 VE
Keilingurshed I	GV / FF by: (Signature)	Date:	Tame	Received by. (Signet)	are)		Con	đ.,			SL	39 R:(	6-18 [	:06/7	15 R86
Relinquished	py: (Signature)	Date	TIME	Received for two by:			diama "Affraia".		1	::\]e	100				

And a second sec

VPDES NO

Meter:\_\_\_\_\_

#### Parameter: Hydrogen Ion (pH) Method: Electrometric <u>3/2015</u>

#### METHOD OF ANALYSIS:

21 <sup>st</sup> Edition of Standard Methods (SM 21) – 4500-H⁺ B-2000 (SM 21 pH)
22 <sup>nd</sup> Edition of Standard Methods (SM 22), or Online Editions of Standard Methods – 4500-H <sup>+</sup> B-2011 (SM 22 pH)

	pH is a method-defined analyte so modifications are not allowed. [40 CFR Part 136.6]	Y	N
1)	Is a certificate of operator competence or initial demonstration of capability available for <u>each</u> <u>analyst/operator</u> performing this analysis? <b>NOTE</b> : Analyze 4 samples of known pH; you may use an external source of buffers or other known standards (different lot/manufacturer than buffers used to calibrate meter). Recovery for each of the 4 samples must be +/- 0.2 SU of the known concentration of the sample or within "Acceptable Range" specified by the PT provider. [SM 1020 B.1] <b>NOTE: The same pH buffer [values] used for calibration of the instrument can be used as LCS</b> <u>if from a different source or different lot</u> .		
2)	<b>IF</b> a replicate sample is analyzed is there a written procedure for which result will be reported on DMR (Sample or Replicate) and is this procedure being followed? [DEQ – based on EPA Good Laboratory Practices Standards]		
3)	Is a Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) tested at least annually and are results within acceptance criteria? [SM 21 B.2 or SM 22 1020 B.3.] <b>NOTE:</b> LCS should be a purchased Proficiency Test (PT) sample or a different buffer other than ones used for calibration of the meter [with a $\pm 0.2$ SU acceptance range or within "Acceptable Range" specified by the PT provider] <b>NOTE:</b> The same pH buffer [values] used for calibration of the instrument can be used as LCS if from a different source or different lot.		
4)	Is the electrode in good condition (no chloride precipitate, scratches, deterioration, etc.)? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 2.b./c. and 5.b.]		
5)	Is electrode storage solution in accordance with manufacturer's instructions? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 4.a. and Mfr.]		
6)	Is meter calibrated on at least a daily basis using three buffers all of which are at the same temperature? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 4.a.] <b>NOTE</b> : Start with Buffer 7 unless manufacturer's instructions state otherwise. [ <b>NOTE</b> : If meter is not capable of 3 buffer calibration use 2 buffers bracketing the expected sample pH and then <u>measure</u> a $3^{rd}$ buffer (the measurement value recorded must be ±0.1 SU), and then <u>reread and record</u> value of buffer 7 to ensure ±0.1 SU.]		
7)	After calibration, is a buffer analyzed as a check sample to verify that calibration is correct? Verification measurement should be within +/- 0.1 SU. [SM 21 1020 B 10.c. or SM 22 1020 B 11.c.]		
8)	Is calibration verification measurement repeated with every 10 samples and at the end of a series of samples? Verification measurement should be within +/- 0.1 SU. [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 4020 B 2.b.] <b>NOTE:</b> Not applicable if pH meter is calibrated before taking any measurement (e.g., if operator monitors daily pH at more than one facility and calibrates before each measurement).		
9)	Do the buffer solutions appear to be free of contamination or growths? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 3.a.]		
10)	Are buffer solutions within the listed shelf-life or have they been prepared within the last 4 weeks? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 3.a.]		
11)	Is the cap or sleeve covering the access hole on the reference electrode removed when		

measuring pH? [Mfr.]

- 12) Is sample analyzed within 15 minutes of collections? [40 CFR Part 136]
- 13) Is the electrode rinsed and then blotted dry between reading solutions (Disregard if a portion of the next sample analyzed is used as the rinsing solution.)? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 4.a and 4.b]
- 14) Is the sample stirred gently at a constant speed during measurement? [SM 21 pH or SM 22 pH 4.b.]

15) Does the meter hold a steady reading after reaching equilibrium? [4.b.]

PROBLEMS: